
 

 

 
 

Kenneth Leary, Vice Chair 
Councilmember, City of American Canyon 
 

Margie Mohler, Commissioner 
Councilmember, Town of Yountville 
 

Scott Sedgley, Alternate Commissioner 
Councilmember, City of Napa 
 
 
 

Brad Wagenknecht, Commissioner 
County of Napa Supervisor, 1st District 

 

Diane Dillon, Commissioner 
County of Napa Supervisor, 3rd District 

 

Ryan Gregory, Alternate Commissioner 
County of Napa Supervisor, 2nd District 

 

Gregory Rodeno, Chair 
Representative of the General Public 

 

Eve Kahn, Alternate Commissioner  
Representative of the General Public 

 

Brendon Freeman 
Executive Officer 

 

Local Agency Formation Commission of Napa County  
Subdivision of the State of California  
 
 
We Manage Local Government Boundaries, Evaluate Municipal Services, and Protect Agriculture  

 

1030 Seminary Street, Suite B 
Napa, California  94559 
Phone: (707) 259-8645 

Fax: (707) 251-1053 
www.napa.lafco.ca.gov 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5d (Consent/Action) 
 
 
 
TO:    Local Agency Formation Commission 
 
PREPARED BY: Brendon Freeman, Executive Officer 
 
MEETING DATE: February 3, 2020 
 
SUBJECT: Proposed Amendment to Contract with Policy Consulting 

Associates, LLC 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended the Commission approve the proposed Amendment No. 1 to the 
consulting services contract with Policy Consulting Associates, LLC (hereinafter 
“PCA”), included as Attachment One. The amendment would extend the term of the 
existing contract through December 31, 2020. 
 
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY 
 
PCA began providing the Commission with consulting services on November 15, 2018. 
Under the existing contract, included as Attachment Two, PCA is preparing the 
Commission’s scheduled Countywide Water and Wastewater Municipal Service Review. 
The contract specifies a maximum payment amount of $169,875. The term of the contract 
expires on February 29, 2020. 
 
A draft Countywide Water and Wastewater Municipal Service Review is expected to be 
circulated to the public in March 2020, and presented to the Commission at its April 6, 
2020, and May 4, 2020, meetings. A final report is expected to be presented to the 
Commission for adoption as early as its June 1, 2020, meeting. However, staff believes 
an additional six months may be necessary to complete the project in the event significant 
revisions to the report are requested by the Commission. 
 
With this in mind, staff recommends the Commission approve an amendment that would 
extend the term of the contract through December 31, 2020. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
1) Proposed Amendment No. 1 to Contract with PCA 
2) Current Contract with PCA 
 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT NO. 190170D 

BETWEEN THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF NAPA COUNTY 
AND POLICY CONSULTING ASSOCIATES LLP 

This Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement No. 190170D 
(“Agreement”) between the Local Agency Formation Commission of Napa County, a political 
subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter “LAFCO”), and Policy Consulting Associates 
LLP (hereinafter “PCA”), a Nevada limited liability company, shall be effective February 3, 2020. 

WHEREAS, LAFCO entered into the Agreement on November 15, 2018, for PCA to 
provide consulting services to LAFCO to prepare a Countywide Water and Wastewater Municipal 
Service Review;  

WHEREAS, the parties now wish to enter into this Amendment No. 1 to extend the term 
of the Agreement.   

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Term of the Agreement.

Paragraph 1. Term of the Agreement, is hereby amended to extend the term of the
Agreement through December 31, 2020. All other provisions of Paragraph 1 of the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

2. Except as expressly amended herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement as
amended by Amendment No. 1 shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES HAVE ENTERED INTO THIS AMENDMENT AS 
OF THE DATE HEREIN ABOVE APPEARING. 

POLICY CONSULTING ASSOCIATES LLP LAFCO OF NAPA COUNTY 

By:  By:  
Jennifer Stephenson Gregory Rodeno 
Principal LAFCO Chair  

By:  
Brendon Freeman 
LAFCO Executive Officer 

Attachment One

DRAFT



Attachment Two

kmabry
Typewritten Text

kmabry
Typewritten Text

kmabry
Typewritten Text
 

kmabry
Typewritten Text
190170D



Attachment Two



Attachment Two



Attachment Two



Attachment Two



Attachment Two



Attachment Two



Attachment Two



Attachment Two



Attachment Two



Attachment Two



Attachment Two



Attachment Two



Attachment Two



Attachment Two



Attachment Two



Attachment Two



Attachment Two



Attachment Two



Attachment Two




